

ANDRE DEJESUS,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE GOVERNING BODY OF JEHOVAH'S
WITNESSES, WATCH TOWER BIBLE AND
TRACT SOCIETY OF PENNSYLVANIA;
WATCH TOWER BIBLE AND TRACT
SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC., and
CRESTON KINGDOM HALL OF JEHOVAH'S
WITNESSES,

Defendants.

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
NEW YORK

BRONX COUNTY

Index No. 70307/2021E

**FORDHAM SPANISH CONGREGATION OF JEHOVAH'S
WITNESSES' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO DISMISS**

MarKorLaw LLC

1177 Avenue of the Americas, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10036
(973) 986-0372

*Attorney for Fordham Spanish Congregation
of Jehovah's Witnesses, improperly named as
Creston Kingdom Hall of Jehovah's
Witnesses*

Of Counsel and on the Brief:

Margaret T. Korgul

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT5

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO DILIGENTLY SERVE THE CONGREGATION, FAILED TO REQUEST AN EXTENSION OF TIME TO SERVE AND FAILED TO ASK FOR LEAVE TO SERVE BY ALTERNATE MEANS6

II. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO EFFECTUATE PROPER SERVICE11

III. THE CONGREGATION HAD NO NOTICE OF PLAINTIFF'S LAWSUIT.....12

IV. THE CONGREGATION WILL BE PREJUDICED BY PLAINTIFF'S FAILURE TO TIMELY SERVE HIS COMPLAINT.....14

CONCLUSION.....16

Table of Authorities

<i>Bonanno v. City of Rye</i> , 280 A.D.2d 631, 721 N.Y.S.2d 540 (App. Div. 2nd Dept. 2001)	12
<i>Brooklyn Hous. & Family Servs. v. Lynch</i> , 191 Misc. 2d 341, 740 N.Y.S.2d 753 (Sup. Ct. 2002)	17
<i>Chase Securities Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945)	14
<i>Czajka v. Dellehunt</i> , 125 A.D.3d 1177, 5 N.Y.S.3d 318 (3d Dep't 2015)	10
<i>Diaz v. Perez</i> , 113 A.D.3d 421, 980 N.Y.S.2d 69 (1st Dep't 2014)	10
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. Of New York v. United States</i> , 58 S. Ct. 785, 304 U.S. 126 (1938)	7
<i>Hafkin v. North Shore University Hospital</i> , 279 A.D.2d 86, 718 N.Y.S.2d 379 (2d Dep't December 26, 2000)	8
<i>Jervis v. Teachers Insurance and Annuity Assoc</i> , 720 N.Y.S.2d 21 (1st Dep't 2001)	9
<i>Jervis v. Teachers Insurance and Annuity Assoc.</i> , 181 Misc.2d 971, 696 N.Y.S.2d 378, aff'd, A.D.2d, 720 N.Y.S.2d 21 (1st Dep't 2001)	8
<i>Kassover v. Shapiro</i> , 719 N.Y.S.2d 98 (2d Dep't 2001)	7
<i>Macchia v. Russo</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 592, 505 N.Y.S.2d 591 (1986)	10
<i>Maldonado v. Maryland Rail Commuter Service Admin.</i> , 239 A.D.2d 740, 657 N.Y.S.2d 510, aff'd 91 N.Y.2d 467, 672 N.Y.S.2d 831 (1998)	11
<i>Markoff v. S. Nassau Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 283, 473 N.Y.S.2d 766 (1984)	10
<i>Maryland Rail Commuter Service Admin.</i> 91 N.Y.2d at 472	12
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1943)	13
<i>Riddlesbarger v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 74 U.S. 386 (1868)	13-14
<i>Scarabaggio v Olympia & York Estates Co.</i> , 97 N.Y.2d	16

Slate v. Schiavone Constr. Co.,
4 N.Y.3d 816, 796 N.Y.S.2d 573, 829 N.E.2d 665 (2005) 9

United States v. Kubrick,
444 U.S. 111 (1979)..... 13

Vastola v. Maer,
48 A.D.2d 561, 370 N.Y.S.2d 955 (2d Dep’t 1975) 7
